

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Terrence P. Collingsworth
Counsel of Record
Christian Levesque
Rachel Sheridan
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP
1156 15th Street NW
Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 543-5811
tc@conradscherer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There Is No Substantial Division Among The Circuits.	9
A. The Second, Ninth, And Eleventh Circuits Have Adopted An Agency Test.	10
B. The First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, And Seventh Circuits Have Not Yet Decided Whether To Adopt An Agency Test In Addition To An Alter Ego Test.....	11
C. The Eighth Circuit Is Alone In Explicitly Rejecting The Agency Test.....	13
II. This Case Is An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Deciding Any Question Of General Personal Jurisdiction.	14
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> Could Raise Significant Jurisdictional Questions That Should Be Settled In The Lower Courts And May Render Any Decision On Personal Jurisdiction Immaterial To The Outcome Of This Case.....	14
B. A Decision On The Question Presented Would At Most Determine Only Which Federal Court Will Hear Respondents’ Claims.	17
III. Petitioner Has Failed To Show That Any Alleged Difference In Courts’ Tests For	

General Jurisdiction Over Corporate Parents Has A Significant Practical Effect.....	19
A. Petitioner Mischaracterizes The Ninth Circuit’s General Jurisdiction Test As Far Broader Than It Is.....	19
B. Other Principles Work In Tandem With Limitations On General Jurisdiction To Protect Against Unwarranted Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over Foreign Defendants.	22
C. The Agency Test Has Been In Place For Decades Without Triggering The Dire Consequences Predicted By Petitioner.....	24
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	26
A. The District Court’s Exercise Of General Personal Jurisdiction Over Petitioner Comports With Traditional Notions Of Fair Play And Substantial Justice.	27
B. The Due Process Clause Does Not Enshrine The Alter Ego Test As The Only Permissible Standard For Exercising General Jurisdiction Over A Parent Corporation.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amirhour v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. C 06-01676 WHA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100290 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2006).....	25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 514 (2006)	16
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	8, 27
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 3:09-CV-632-PK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79156 (D. Or. June 16, 2011).....	25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6, 28
<i>Cannon Manufacturing Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	30, 31
<i>Cargnani v. Pewag Austria G.m.b.H.</i> , No. CIV. S-05-0133 WBS JFM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8210 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2007).....	25
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 25, 26
<i>Donatelli v. National Hockey League</i> , 893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990)	12

<i>Dougherty v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , No. CV10-0978 PHX DGC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83993 (D. Ariz. Aug. 13, 2010).....	25
<i>Engelhardt v. S.P. Richards Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> <i>Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Fagan v. Deutsche Bundesbank</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	23
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v.</i> <i>Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	19, 27, 29
<i>IDS Life Insurance Co. v. SunAmerica Life</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13, 33
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. M 07–1827 SI, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96739 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011).....	25
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at</i> <i>Bhopal, India in Dec., 1984</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	18

<i>Jackson v. Tanfoglio Giuseppe, S.R.L.</i> , 615 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491.....	passim
<i>Meier ex rel. Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	7, 15
<i>Newport News Holdings Corp. v. Virtual City Vision, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	18, 19, 27
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 61 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	23
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23
<i>Stubbs v. Wyndham Nassau Resort & Crystal Palace</i> , 447 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Troll Busters LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , No. 11cv56-IEG(WMc), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98441 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2011).....	25

<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Pabst St. Georgen</i> <i>GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	10, 13, 24
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	4, 10, 11, 24

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. am. XIV, § 1	passim
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	2, 7, 14, 16
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	2, 7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1367	16
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1406	18
28 U.S.C. § 1631	18

Rules

BLUMBERG ON CORPORATE GROUPS (2d ed. 2012)	30, 32
STEPHEN B. PRESSER, PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL (2011)	32
